### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Patent Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Caledonia Investments PLC	10/07/2003
Kenneth MacKenzie	10/07/2003
Janet MacKenzie	10/07/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMT Capital, Ltd.
Street Address:	5220 Spring Valley Road, Suite 600
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5425867
Patent Number:	6264824

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)972-1180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7139721150

Email: rferrera@arnold-iplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Raymond R. Ferrera

Address Line 1: 2401 Fountain View Drive, Suite 630

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77057

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raymond R. Ferrera

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016256 FRAME: 0974 5475867

source=Release of Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016256 FRAME: 0975

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Reference is made to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 15, 2002 between InterCorr International, Inc. and AMT Capital, Ltd., Caledonia TMT Limited and Kenneth and Janet MacKenzie and that certain Nunc Pro Tunc Patent Security Agreement Assignment dated September 7, 2003 by which Caledonia TMT Limited assigned to Caledonia Investments plc its right, title, interest and obligation in, to and under the Patent Security Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Caledonia Investments plc and Kenneth and Janet MacKenzie ("Secured Parties") do hereby terminate and release their interest and rights in and under (a) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated November 15, 2002 entered into with InterCorr International, Inc., which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 13, 2002, at reel/frame 013563/0025, and (b) all patents in which Secured Parties were given a Security Interest under the Patent Security Agreement as listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.

Dated: September 7, 2003.

Secur	ed Parties		
CAL	EDONIA I	NVESTMENTS 1	PLC.
By:		ens	
•	Name:	GRACME	פועבור שביום
	Title:		SELLETWIT
<del></del>			
Kenn	eth MacKo	enzie	
Janet	MacKenz	ie	······································

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Reference is made to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 15, 2002 between InterCorr International, Inc. and AMT Capital, Ltd., Caledonia TMT Limited and Kenneth and Janet MacKenzie and that certain Nunc Pro Tunc Patent Security Agreement Assignment dated September 1, 2003 by which Caledonia TMT Limited assigned to Caledonia Investments plc its right, title, interest and obligation in, to and under the Patent Security Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Caledonia Investments plc and Kenneth and Janet MacKenzie ("Secured Parties") do hereby terminate and release their interest and rights in and under (a) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated November 15, 2002 entered into with InterCorr International, Inc., which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 13, 2002, at reel/frame 013563/0025, and (b) all patents in which Secured Parties were given a Security Interest under the Patent Security Agreement as listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.

Secured Parties

Janet MacKenzie

Dated: September 1, 2003.

CAL	EDONIA INVESTMENTS PLC
Ву:	
	Name:
	Title:
-	Landens.
Kenn	eth MacKenzie
	11 Mark

000179 004766 DALLAS 1588043.2

### Schedule 1 to Patent Security Agreement

### **PATENTS**

# U.S. Patents and Design Patents

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
6,264,824	July 24, 2001	Assessment of Corrosion
6,045,723	April 4, 2000	Compositions and Compounds to Minimize Hydrogen Charging and Hydrogen Induced Cracking of Steels
5,425,867	June 20, 1995	Method and Apparatus for Producing Electrochemical Impedance Spectra
5,139,627	August 18, 1992	Corrosion Monitoring
4,575,678	March 11, 1986	Corrosion Monitoring

#### B. U.S. Patent Applications

Serial No.	Date Filed	Title
10/114,512	April 2, 2002	Apparatus and Method for Electrochemical Detection and Control of Inorganic Scale

1

**PATENT REEL: 016256 FRAME: 0978** 

# C. Foreign Patents

I.D. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
P20661a	1,210,066 (CA)	August 19, 1986	Corrosion Monitoring
P20661c	EP0084404 (FR)	May 31, 1989	E-C Potential Noise Measurement to Monitor Corrosion
P20661d	EP0084404 (DE)	May 31, 1989	E-C Potential Noise Measurement to Monitor Corrosion
P20661e	EP0084404 (IT)	May 31, 1989	E-C Potential Noise Measurement to Monitor Corrosion
P20661f	EP0084404 (GB)	) May 31, 1989	E-C Potential Noise Measurement to Monitor Corrosion
P20662a	EP0302073 (GB	) July 22, 1992	E-C Current and Potential Noise Measurement to Monitor Corrosion
P20662b	EP0302073 (DE	) July 22, 1992	E-C Current and Potential Noise Measurement to Monitor Corrosion
P20662c	EP0302073 (NE	E) July 22, 1992	E-C Current and Potential Noise Measurement to Monitor Corrosion
P20662e	EP0302073 (FR	R) July 22, 1992	E-C Current and Potential Noise Measurement to

			Monitor Corrosion
P20662f	EP0302073 (IT)	July 22, 1992	E-C Current and Potential Noise Measurement to Monitor Corrosion
P20663	2,269,458 (GB)	February 9, 1994	Method and Apparatus for Producing E-C Impedance Spectra
P20664	2,118,309 (GB)	•	App. for Monitoring The Rate of Loss of Metal from a Surface

## **EXCLUSIVE PATENT LICENSES**

Name of	Parties	Date of	Subject
Agreement	Licensor/Licensee	Agreement	Matter

**RECORDED: 07/14/2005**